

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on December 7, 2020 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following resolution was approved:

Sponsored by SP Members Vici M. Ventanilla and Angel M. Baniqued, Jr. and co-sponsored by SP Members Sheila Marie S. Perez-Galicia and Jerome Vic O. Espino

RESOLUTION NO. 1086-2020

DECLARING MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 16, S-2020 OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF BAYAMBANG, PANGASINAN, ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE TRANSFERRING SOME PLANTILLA POSITIONS IN THE DIFFERENT OFFICES IN THE MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT OF BAYAMBANG, PANGASINAN" AS WITHIN THE CONFERRED POWERS OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN TO ENACT

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Bayan of Bayambang, Pangasinan submitted its Municipal Ordinance No. 16, Series of 2020 to the Sangguniang Panlalawigan for review and evaluation pursuant to Section 56 of R.A. No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991;

WHEREAS, the Committee on Laws and Ordinances of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, with the technical assistance of the Local Finance Committee, have conducted initial review and study on said municipal ordinance and found out that the same was enacted pursuant to Sections 76 and 447 (1) (viii) of RA 7160;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, after final evaluation, finds the subject municipal ordinance in order;

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Members Vici M. Ventanilla and Angel M. Baniqued, Jr. and co-sponsored by SP Members Sheila Marie S. Perez-Galicia and Jerome Vic O. Espino, duly seconded, it was –

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled, to declare Municipal Ordinance No. 16, S-2020 of the Sangguniang Bayan of **Bayambang**, Pangasinan, entitled "An Ordinance transferring some plantilla positions in the different offices in the municipal government of Bayambang, Pangasinan" as within the conferred powers of the Sangguniang Bayan to enact;







OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Resolution No. 1086-2020 Page 2

RESOLVED FURTHER, that a copy of this resolution be furnished the Office of the Sangguniang Bayan of Bayambang, Pangasinan, for its information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY:

VERNA T NAVA-PEREZ Secretary of the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)





PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN MUNICIPALITY OF BAYAMBANG

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

~000|000~



MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 16, SERIES OF 2020

"AN ORDINANCE TRANSFERRING SOME PLANTILLA POSITIONS IN THE DIFFERENT OFFICES IN THE MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT OF BAYAMBANG, PANGASINAN"

EXPLANATORY NOTE:

WHEREAS, Section 76 of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that every local government unit shall design and implement its own organizational structure and staffing pattern taking into consideration its service requirement and financial capability, subject to the minimum standard and guidelines prescribed by the Civil Service Commission;

WHEREAS, Section 447 (a) (vii) of the same Code provides that the Sangguniang Bayan has the power to determine the positions and salaries including allowances and other emoluments and benefits of employees of the municipal government;

WHEREAS, like any other dynamic organizations, the municipal government of Bayambang have to continuously adjust to rapid change-from a mere provider of traditional basic services, local government units will now assume more complex roles in socio-economic development and will continue to help shape the developmental directions of our country;

WHEREAS, innovations and reforms are needed to make our municipality more relevant, accountable, responsive and proficient that will meet the priority needs and to cope with the developmental plan, programs and objectives of the new administration;

WHEREAS, the primary purpose of transferring this plantilla positions is to designate the right employee(s) with the right skills, experience, competencies and fitness in order to perform their duties and responsibilities more effectively and efficiently;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of SB Member SB Member Benjamin Francisco S. De Vera, duly seconded;

Be it enacted by the Sangguniang Bayan in session assembled that:

SECTION 1. The position enumerated below is hereby transferred:

(a). From: Office of the Municipal Administrator

To : Office of the Mayor

Position Title	Item No.	Grade/Step	Salary/Annum
Administrative Assist. VI (Comp. Operator III)	II-2	12/1	264,552.00
Administrative Assist. V (Data Controller III)	II-3	11/1	241,008.00
Administrative Officer II	II-4	11/2	244,080.00
Administrative Officer II (Records Officer I)	II-5	10/1	218,364.00
Community Affairs Officer I	I-7	11/2	244,080.00

A

nin

5



Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN MUNICIPALITY OF BAYAMBANG

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN



~000|000~

(b). From : General Service Office

To : Office of the Mayor

Position Title	Item No.	Grade/Step	Salary/Annum
Motorpool Supervisor II	XIX-3	9/1	202,872.00
Mechanic III	XIX-4	9/1	202,872.00
Welder II	XIX-5	6/2	168,948.00
Mechanic I	XIX-7	4/1	149,112.00

(c). From: Office of the Mayor

To : Office of the Municipal Administrator

Position Title	Item No.	Grade/Step	Salary/Annum
Administrative Aide III (Utility Worker II)	I-18	3/1	140,604.00

(d). From : Office of the Special Economic Enterprise

To : Office of the Solid Waste Management

Position Title	Item No.	Grade/Step	Salary/Annum
Administrative Aide I	XXIII-12	1/2	125,784.00
Administrative Aide I	XXIII-14	1/2	125,784.00
Administrative Aide I	XXIII-30	1/5	128,976.0
Administrative Aide I	XXIII-31	1/2	125,784.00
Administrative Aide I	XXIII-32	1/4	127,908.00
Administrative Aide I	XXIII-67	1/2	125,784.00

SECTION 2. The employment of employee affected by the aforementioned transfer of some plantilla positions in the municipal government of Bayambang shall be deemed transferred to said office without reduction of salaries and other benefits and without loss of rank including the plantilla position they occupy.

SECTION 3. The corresponding salaries and other benefits of position mentioned in Section 1 (a) (b) (c), and (d) shall be appropriated in their new office assignment, which is incorporated in the General Fund Annual Budget for Calendar Year 2021.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall take effect upon its approval.

ENACTED this 26th day of October 2020.

Certified to be duly adopted and approved:

JOEL V. CAMACHO Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. RAUL R. SABANGAN Municipal Vice-Mayor & Presiding Officer

3





Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN MUNICIPALITY OF BAYAMBANG

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

~000|000~

"AN ORDINANCE TRANSFERRING SOME PLANTILLA POSITIONS IN THE DIFFERENT OFFICES IN THE MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT OF BAYAMBANG, PANGASINAN"



WE CONCUR: SANGGUNIANG BAYAN MEMBERS

HON. MYLYIN T. JUNIO

HON. PHILLER. DUMALANTA

HON. JOSEPH VINCENT E. RAMOS

HON. BENJAMIN FRANCISCO S. DE VERA

HON. GERARDO DC. FLORES

HON. MARTYNE TERRADO II

HON. AMORY M. JUNIO

HON. LEVINGON NESSUS M. UY

HON. RODELITO F. BAUTISTA President, Liga ng mga Barangay

HON. GABRIEL TRISTANP. HERNANDEZ

President, SK Federation

APPROVED:

HON. CEZAR T.

Municipal Mayor

Mos

00116424

STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY

3